

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: Part 32**

**Index No.: 652598/2018**

---

**LORAIN KINYK,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**-v-**

**DARLENE HART and  
519 EAST 6<sup>TH</sup> STREET LLC,**

**Defendants.**

---

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT SEEKING TO AWARD PLAINTIFF ALL  
PROCEEDS FROM THE BUILDING SALE AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT  
HART'S REQUEST THAT THE COURT SEARCH THE RECORD AND GRANT  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO DEFENDANT HART**

---

**Law Office of Stacie Bryce Feldman  
*Attorney for Defendant Darlene Hart*  
325 East 77<sup>th</sup> Street : Unit 3E  
New York, New York 10075  
Tel.: 917-502-0138  
sfeldmanesq@yahoo.com**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

POINT I: Plaintiff has failed to establish that she is entitled to summary judgment on either her cause of action for dissolution of for money damages for services rendered BY PLAINTIFF as a manager or for REIMBURSEMENT OF LOANS MADE. .... 2

    Point I(a). The Side Agreement Is Not Illegal, Void Or Unenforceable As It Does Not Violate A Prohibitory Statute, And Can Be Performed Without Violation Of That Statute: ..... 4

    Point I(b). The Side Agreement is Not Barred by the Statute of Frauds: ..... 8

    Point I(c). The Side Agreement is not prohibited by the Parol Evidence Rule. .... 12

POINT II: THE AMENDED OPERATING AGREEMENT AND ASSIGNMENT OF OWNERSHIP INTEREST ARE VOID AND UNENFORCEABLE DUE TO A LACK OF MONETARY CONSIDERATION TO DEFENDANT HART... 14

POINT III: A CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST HAS BEEN IMPOSED. .... 15

POINT IV: PLAINTIFF WILL BE UNJUSTLY ENRICHED IF DEFENDANT ..... HART'S 50% MEMBERSHIP INTEREST IS NOT UPHELD ..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Albright v. Shapiro</i> 214 A.D.2d 496 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept., 1995).....	7
<i>Alvarez v Prospect Hospital</i> 68 NY2d 320, 324 [1986] .....	2, 3
<i>Anostario v Vicinanza</i> 59 N.Y.2d 662, 664 .....	11
<i>Baron v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> 42 A.D.3d 627, 629–630, 840 N.Y.S.2d 445 [3d Dept.2007].....	19
<i>Beatty v. Guggenheim Exploration Co.</i> 225 N.Y. 380, 386, 122 N.E. 378, 380(1918) .....	15
<i>Bonilla v. Rotter</i> 829 N.Y.S.2d 52, 36 AD3d 534, 2007 NY Slip Op 449 (1st Dep't 2007) .....	7
<i>Boylan v Morrow Co.</i> 63 N.Y.2d 616 .....	11
<i>Caribbean Direct, Inc. v. Dubset, LLC</i> 100 A.D.3d 510 (2012) .....	14
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Walker</i> 12 A.D.3d 480, 481, 787 N.Y.S.2d 48 [2d Dept.2004].....	19
<i>Clark–Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Is. R.R. Co.</i> 70 N.Y.2d 382, 388, 521 N.Y.S.2d 653, 516 N.E.2d 190 [1987] .....	20
<i>Cochran v.Dellfava</i> 517 N.Y.S.2d 854, 136 Misc.2d 38 (N.Y. City Ct. 1987).....	7
<i>Delidimitropoulos v. Karantinidis</i> 186 A.D.3d 1489, (2020) .....	16
<i>Eicker v. Pecora</i> 12 A.D.3d 635, 636 [2004]; Neos v. Neos, 262 A.D.2d 467, 468 [1999] .....	16
<i>Emigrant Bank v Drimmer</i> 171 AD3d 1132, 1134 [2d Dept 2019].....	3

<i>Escoffier v. Amalgamated Bank</i> 2017 N.Y. Slip Op. 32365, 3 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2017) .....	3
<i>Fogelson v. Rackfay Constr. Co.</i> 300 N.Y. 334 (N.Y. 1950) .....	13
<i>Foreman v Foreman</i> 251 N.Y. 237, 240 .....	19
<i>Fortune v Raritan Building Services Corp.</i> 175 AD3d 469, 470 [2d Dept 2019].....	3
<i>Friedman v. Ocean Dreams, LLC</i> 15 Misc.3d 1146(A) (Sup. Ct, N.Y.Co.) .....	10, 12, 16
<i>IDT Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter &amp; Co.</i> N.Y.S.2d 355, 361(2009).....	19
<i>Iwanow v. Iwanow</i> 39 A.D.3d 476, 477, 834 N.Y.S.2d 251(2007).....	16
<i>Kennedy v. Leibowitz</i> 303 AD2d 375 [2d Dept 2003].....	21
<i>Korn v Korn</i> 135 AD3d 1023, 1024 [3d Dept 2016].....	2
<i>Lake Overlook Partners, LLC v. Sosa</i> 163 A.D.3d 945, 947, 83 N.Y.S.3d 83, 86 (2018).....	21
<i>Malik v. Nihar</i> 2008 NY Slip Op 50097 (App. Term. 2nd Dept. January 14, 2008) .....	7
<i>McGrath v Hilding</i> 41 N.Y.2d 625 .....	19
<i>Mihalko v Blood</i> 86 A.D.2d 723 .....	11
<i>Miller v. Ammo</i> 145 U.S. 421, 426 (1892) .....	6
<i>Mitchill v. Lath</i> 247 N.Y. 377 (N.Y. 1928) .....	13

<i>Naghavi v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> 260 A.D.2d 252, 252 [1999] .....	12
<i>Najjar v National Kinney Corp.</i> 96 A.D.2d 836 .....	11
<i>Natasi v. Natasi</i> 26 A.D.3d 32, 37 [2005] .....	16
<i>Ning Xiang Liu v. Al Ming Chen</i> 133 A.D.3d at 645, 19 N.Y.S.3d 565 (2nd Dep't 2015).....	16
<i>Osborne v. Tooker</i> 36 A.D.3d 778, 779[2007] .....	16
<i>Paramount Film Distrib. Corp. v. State of New York</i> 30 N.Y.2d 415, 421, 334 N.Y.S.2d 388, 285 N.E.2d 695 [1972] .....	19
<i>Parpal Rest. v. Maitin Co.</i> 258 AD2d 572 (2nd Dep't. 1999).....	6
<i>People v. Andujar</i> 110 A.D.2d at 606, 488 N.Y.S.2d 397 .....	12
<i>Reingold v. Bowins</i> 180 A.D.3d 722, 724, 119 N.Y.S.3d 487, 490, leave to appeal dismissed, 36 N.Y.3d 926, 160 N.E.3d 320 (2020) .....	18
<i>Sabia v. Mattituck Inlet Marina and Shipyard, Inc.</i> 24 A.D.3d 178 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept, 2005).....	7
<i>Hart v. City Theatres Co.</i> 215 N.Y. 322, 325 (Ct. of App. 1915) .....	6
<i>Sharp v. Kosmalski</i> 40 N.Y.2d 119, 121, 351 N.E.2d 721, 723 (1976) .....	16, 19
<i>Sinclair v. Purdy</i> 235 N.Y. 245 (1923).....	16, 17
<i>Sirota v. Champion Motor Group Inc.</i> 18 Misc.3d 862, 866 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co., 2008) .....	6
<i>Spodek v. Riskin</i> 150 A.D.2d at 359 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept., 1989).....	10, 11, 18

*Steinbeck v. Gerosa*  
4 N.Y.2d 302, 317 [1958] ..... 12

*Vanasco v Angiolelli*  
97 A.D.2d 462 ..... 18

*Zemel v. Horovitz*  
11 Misc.3d 1058[A], \*6 [2006] ..... 12

*Zuckerman v City of New York*  
49 NY2d 557, 562 [1980] ..... 2, 3

Statutes

CPLR §3212..... 2

CPLR §3212(b) ..... 2

CPLR 3212..... 3

General Business Law §359-fff ..... 8

Penal Law §187.00..... 6, 7

Penal Law §187.00(4) ..... 4, 5

Treatises

1 Scott, Trusts (3d ed.), s 44.2, p. 337; 4 Pomeroy's Equity Jurisprudence (5th ed.), s 1053, p. 119..... 18
